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Report to the Board of Directors: 10 May 2023 

 

Agenda item 9 

Title Integrated Report 

Sponsoring executive director 
Chief Operating Officer, Chief Nurse, 
Medical Director, Director of Workforce, 
Chief Finance Officer    

Author(s) As above 

Purpose 
To update the Board of Directors on 
performance during March 2023.  

Previously considered by 
Performance Committee,  
3 May 2023 

 
Executive Summary 
The Integrated Performance Report provides details of performance to the end of 
March 2023 across quality, access standards, workforce and finance.  It provides a 
breakdown where applicable of performance by clinical division and corporate 
directorate and summarises key actions being taken to recover or improve 
performance in these areas.    
 
 
Related Trust objectives All objectives  

Risk and Assurance 
The report provides assurance on 
performance during Month 10.  

Related Assurance Framework Entries BAF ref: 001, 002, 004, 007, 011 

Legal implications/Regulatory 
requirements 

n/a 

How does this report affect 
Sustainability? 

n/a  

Does this report reference the Trust's 
values of “Together: safe, kind and 
excellent”? 

n/a  

 

Action required by the Board of Directors  
The Board is asked to note the Integrated Performance Report for March 2023. 
 





Positive special cause variation above the mean

Positive special cause variation below the mean

Rule trigger indicators

SP One or more data points outside the control limits

Key

Data variation indicators

Normal variance - all points within control limits

Negative special cause variation above the mean

Negative special cause variation below the mean

Page 1 Owner(s): Nicola Ayton, Mike Keech, Ashley Shaw, Lorraine Szeremeta, David Wherrett

S7
shift of 7 consecutive points above or below the mean; H 

= above, L = below

Target status indicators

Target has been and statistically is consistently likely to 

be achieved

Target failed and statistically will consistently not be 

achieved
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Executive Summary

Target falls within control limits and will achieve and fail 

at random

R7
Run of 7 consecutive points; 

H = increasing, L = decreasing

Key
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Quality Account Measures
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Quality Summary Indicators



SPC Target Target Internal In Month Actual SPC In Month 

65%

Immediat

e 0%

95% e 0%

0 e 0%

2% e 2% 0%

85% e 0.0%

75% e 83.3% 0.0%

96% e 0%

16% Mar-23 16% 0.0%

Mar-23 Feb-23 % change Feb-20 % change

5% Mar-23 5.3% 0.0%   29,725   31,502 k6%   28,700 k4%

  12,570   13,029 k4%      8,708 k44%

5% Mar-24 0% #VALUE! #VALUE! #VALUE!   34,097 #VALUE!

#N/A         149 k23%           56 #N/A

0 Mar-23               -   0

Mar-23 Feb-23 % change

0 Jul-22               -   0 #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

Key / notes #N/A #N/A #N/A

SPC variances calculated from rolling previous 12 months

RTT 

Waiting 

List

More 

RTT Patients waiting > 

78 weeks Surgical Prioritisation - 

RTT Patients waiting > 

104 weeks

P2 (4 weeks) Including 

P3 (3 months)

Diagnosti

cs 

More 

Patients waiting > 6 

weeks 

RTT Pathways - Total 

Cancer (62d pathway) 

Outpatien

t 

Transform

ation 

More 

Advice and Guidance 

Requests

Patients moved / 

discharged to PIFU

Outpatients - New

Diagnostics - Total WL

Cancer           

More 

informatio

n on pages 

17,18

Cancer patients < 62 

days

Executive 

Summary

28 day faster diagnosis 

standard

In session theatre 

utilisation

31 day decision to first 

treatment
0

0

0.0

Urgent & 

Emergenc

y Care 

More 

informatio

n on page 

15

Non-elective LoS 

(days, excl 0 LoS)

Ambulance handovers 

<30mins

Long stay patients 

(>21 LoS)
Ambulance handovers 

> 60mins

Elective LoS (days, 

excl 0 LoS)

12hr waits in ED (type 

1)

Discharges before 

noon
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0%

P4Bar charts show data over the past 12 months, current month is highlighted depending 

on performance: green = meeting national standard, amber = meeting internal plan, red 

= not meeting standard or plan

0.0%

0.0%

              -   

Performance Productivity and Actual

0.0

Operational Performance
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Acute Priorities Delivery
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Comments

Patient Safety Incidents Jul 18 - Mar 23 month - 1515 1434 - - Currently within normal variance 

Current 

period
Mean Variance

Special 

causes

This returned to normal variance in January, after  upward shift between July 

2022 - January 2023.

All Serious Incidents month - 7 5 - - Currently within normal variance. 

3.6% 2.0% - -f 2%

TargetPeriodData rangeIndicator
Target 

status

month
Percentage of moderate and above patient safety 

incidents

61%13%100%month

Jul 19 - Mar 23

Apr 18 - Mar 23

Page 6

- Not meeting performance target - normal variance.

Author(s): Olive Freeman Owner(s): Oyejumoke Okubadejo

Serious Incidents submitted to ICB within 60 working 

days (or agreed extension)
Apr 18 - Mar 23

Serious IncidentsSerious IncidentsSerious IncidentsSerious Incidents

Executive Summary:

In March 2023: 1/8 SI reports, that were due in March, were submitted to the ICS within the timeframe. This gives a  compliance rate of 
13%. Although submission of reports was not to the timeframes expected, 6 completed SI Reports were submitted in month. 1 case was 
also retracted as an SI.    

Resources for investigating have been limited due to competing clinical and operational priorities and resources within the central patient 
safety team. This is impacting compliance with the 60 day target for submissions. Additional interim staff have/are being resourced to 
support with investigations. 

Percentage of moderate and above patient safety incidents is 3.7% in March; there is statistically significant increase in patient safety 
incidents of moderate harm. 

There are currently 73 overdue Serious Incident Actions : 34% (25) of which are in Division A.

25

14

6

14 14

A B C D E

Overdue SI Actions by Division

Ref SI Title STEIS SI Sub categories Actual Impact Division
Ward / 

Department

SLR157504 Unstageable PU to sacrum Pressure Ulcer Severe/Major Division A Theatres

SLR161169
Delay in diagnosis of 

metastatic renal cancer

Diagnostic incident including 

delay
Moderate Division B Urology

SLR159617
Diagnosis of a paediatric spinal 

tumour

Diagnostic incident including 

delay
Severe/Major Division E Paediatrics

Vascular

Ward M5

SLR159228
Delay in treatment for renal 

cancer
Treatment delay Severe/Major Division B Urology

Neurosurgery

Clinic 43

SLR161660 Death in ED waiting room Treatment delay No harm Division C
Emergency 

Department

SLR157148
Delay in management of 

unwell Vascular patient
Treatment delay Severe/Major Division D

SLR160271
Delayed treatment in 

Neurosurgery

Diagnostic incident including 

delay
Severe/Major Division D
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Duty of Candour Stage 2 

within 10 working days**
100% 63% 66% -

Target 

status

-Apr 20 - Mar 23 month Within normal variance and compliance target not reached.

Indicator Target
Current 

period

Page 7 Author: Christopher Edgley

Duty of Candour Stage 1 

within 10 working days*
100% 74% 70%Apr 20 - Mar 23 month

MeanData range Period Variance

Executive Summary

Trust wide stage 1* DOC is compliant at 79% for all confirmed cases of moderate harm or 

above in March 2023. 74% of DOC Stage 1 was completed within the required timeframe of 

10 working days in March 2023. The average number of days taken to send a first letter for 

stage 1 DOC in March 2023 was 3 working days. 

Trust wide stage 2** DOC is compliant at 82% for all completed investigations into moderate 

or above harm in March 2023 and 63% DOC Stage 2 were completed within 10 working 

days.

All incidents of moderate harm and above have DOC undertaken. Compliance with the 

relevant timeframes for DoC is monitored via Divisional Governance.

Indicator definitions:

*Stage 1 is notifying the patient (or family) of the incident and sending of stage 1 letter, within 

10 working days from date level of harm confirmed at SIERP or HAPU validation. 

**Stage 2 is sharing of the relevant investigation findings (where the patient has requested 

this response), within 10 working days of the completion of the investigation report.

- - Within normal variance and compliance target not reached.

Comments
Special 

causes

Duty of Candour

6.418121693

9.25 9.114595358

6.418452381

10.43333333

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Division A Division B Division C Division D Division E

Average number of workdays taken to send first letter for Stage 1 Duty 
of Candour from date reported in last 12 months

Apr 2022 - Mar 2023



All patient falls by date of 

occurrence
Apr 20 - Mar 23 month - 167 147.47 - SU8 -

There has been a statistically significant increase in the reported incidence of falls, with the last 

8 consecutive months above the mean (July 2022- March  2023)

Inpatient falls per 1000 bed days Apr 20 - Mar 23 month - 4.42 4.57 - - - Currently showing normal variance.

Moderate harm and above 

inpatient falls per 1000 bed days
Apr 20 - Mar 23 month - 0.14% 0.11% - Currently showing normal variance. There were 5 falls in March 2023 g moderate harm.

Falls risk screening compliance 

within 12 hours of admission
Apr 20 - Mar 23 month 90.0% 82.2% 85.7% - - There is currently normal variance. The trust overall has not been complaint since June 2021

Falls KPI; patients 65 and over have 

a Lying and Standing Blood Pressure 

(LSBP) completed within 48hrs of 

admission

Apr 20 - Mar 23 month 90.0% 16.2% 12.3% - SP There a higher single point in March 2023 (above the upper control limit 15.4%)

Falls KPI: patients 65 and over  who 

have a cognitive impairment have an 

appropriate care plan in place

Apr 20 - Mar 23 month 90.0% 37.6% 17.9% - -
Whilst for the last 13 months the compliance score has been above the mean,  compliance  

remains well below the goal.

Falls KPI: patients 65 and over 

requiring the use of a walking aid 

have access to one for their sole use

Apr 20 - Mar 23 month 90.0% 70.1% 74.4% - -

Since February 2021 the compliance score has been below the mean. An issue with 

understanding of this question has been identified; therefore changes to the question were  

made in January 2023 .

Owner(s): Oyejumoke Okubadejo
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Data range Period CommentsVarianceMean

Page 8 Author(s): Debbie Quartermaine

Target 

status

Special 

causes
Indicator Target

Current 

period

Executive Summary
There has been a statistically significant increase in the number of inpatient falls.  When this is stratified by falls per 1000 bed days  and by admissions, data are within normal variance. 

The number of falls graded as moderate harm and above has increased in number but not when stratified by 1,000 bed days.

It has been identified, via the Falls Champions monthly reports, that some areas have achieved a significant improvement in completion of LSBP. A review of these areas has been undertaken to identify how this has been achieved 

and a combination of measures that have been identified is being fed into the Falls Champions work.  

New CUH specific confusion care plans have been developed and are in the EPIC build phase. There is an expected go live of May 2023 

An EPIC change request has been submitted to develop a multifactorial, multidisciplinary  falls tab. This will  allow for easier assessment, treatment and care planning for patients using a multidisciplinary approach. 

A thematic review of falls that met the serious incident criteria has being undertaken in collaboration with the Integrated Care System (ICS). The conclusion of this review will be triangulated with the existing Falls Quality Improvement 

plan and any appropriate changes will be made.

Changes to the incident report for falls on QSIS have been made to capture post falls care and staffing issues. The monthly falls report will be updated to capture and review this data from April 2023.

The Falls QI plan is currently being reviewed. 

There are plans to expand the inpatient  falls team from  the current Lead Falls Prevention Specialist, to a team of 3 plus some Consultant time. 

Falls



Exec Summary

The increase in HAPUs is being driven by an increase in the category of  Suspected deep tissue injury and Category 2                                                                                                                          

HAPU incidents in March 2023: category 1 = 10; category 2 = 23; suspected deep tissue injury=6; Unstageable =2

QI Plan update: 

Face to face Tissue Viability training sessions are covering CSSIP, QPOs, ward-based teaching and preceptorship sessions.

'Pressure Ulcer Prevention' is again an crucial theme for the TV Champions Study Day on 18th May 2023. 

'Train the trainers' is highlighted in the study day to empower the TV Champions and Practice Development Nurses to start leading teachings on Pressure Ulcer Prevention in clinical areas.

External speaker (Senior Lecturer Advanced Practice at ARU) is working very closely with the TV team to standardise teaching sessions and support the delivery of the sessions.   

A new Band 6 TVN within the Emergency Department has been appointed to reinforce Pressure Ulcer Prevention care plan at the beginning of patients' hospital journey.                                           

The Epic Change Request for identifying accurate body location for skin inspections is now live.      

The second Epic Change Request for redesigning the Wound Assessment LDAs is currently underway.                                                                                                                                                 

The up-to-date Tissue Viability folders have been delivered to the majority of clinical wards, relevant outpatient clinics and departments. 

The work in partnership with the Institute Health Improvement (IHI) and the Transformation team to prevent HAPUs has commenced.

The plan to resume the Tissue Viability Improvement Steering Group meeting is currently underway.

The discussion regarding being involved in CQUIN 12 (Assessment and documentation of pressure ulcer risk) is currently underway.

Indicator Data range Period Target
Current 

period

All HAPUs by date of 

occurrence
Feb 18 - Mar 23 month - 41

Mean Variance
Special 

causes

Target 

status
Comments

24 SU9 -

There is a statistically significant increase in HAPUs with the last consecutive 9 

months being above the mean - upward shift. This is mirrored in the data for all 

HAPUs per 1,000 bed days.

- -
There was a statistically single high data point in March - 23 is above the upper 

control limit of 21.6.

Category Suspected Deep 

Tissue Injury  HAPUs by date 

of occurrence

Feb 18 - Mar 23 month - 6

Category  2 hospital-acquired 

pressure ulcers
Feb 18 - Mar 23 month - 23

Feb 18 - Mar 23 month 90% 75%

10

Page 9 Author(s): Yaping Lian Owner(s): Oyejumoke Okubadejo
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80% Point -
There is a statistically significant downward shirt in compliance in the last 10 

months.. We have not been compliant with this metric in the last 3 years.

3 SU10 -
There is a statistically significant increase in HAPUs with the last consecutive 

10 months being above the mean - upward shift.

Pressure Ulcer screening risk 

assessment compliance

Hospital Acquired Pressure Ulcers (HAPUs)



93%

Antibiotics administered within 60 

mins from time patient triggers 

Sepsis (NEWS 5>)  - Inpatient 

wards

Mar-23 91%95%

-

- -91%

Antibiotics administered within 60 

mins of patient being diagnosed 

with Sepsis  - Inpatient wards

Mar-23

Average door to needle time for March 23 was 63mins, thisis a reduction in delay of 55 mins in Feb 23 a 

a decrease in Jan 23. The average time between antibiotic prescription and administration was 34 mins. 

In 60% of audits antibiotics were administered within 30 mins of prescription. The average prescription 

and administration time of antibiotics together was 52 mins for March 23.

-67%Monthly
The time between patient triggering sepsis (NEWS 2 of 5 and above) and prescription of antibiotics was 

less than 15 mins in 36% of audits, in two audits significant delays were seen and it was not clear in Epic 

as to why this may have been.

95% -

Antibiotics administered within 60 

mins of patient being diagnosed 

with Sepsis - Emergency 

Department

Mar-23 Monthly 95%

70%82%Monthly

The average time between paqtient triggering sepsis (NEWS 2 of 5 and above) and prescription of 

antibiotics was 18 mins in March 23. In 73% of audits antibiotics were prescribed within 30 mins of the 

patient triggering sepsis

-

67%

All elements of the Sepsis Six 

Bundle delivered within 60 mins 

from time patient triggers Sepsis 

(NEWS 5>) - Emergency 

Department

Mar-23

95% 87% -72%

Target 

status

Trust internal data

Comments

55% - -Monthly 95%
Elements of the sepsis 6 bundle that have impacted on the overall compliance for March 23 are antibiotic 

administration within an hour of triggering sepsis (87%), this is an improvement from Dec 22 and Jan 23, 

and blood cultures (87%), again an improvement from between Dec 22 (47%) and Feb 23 (67%)

Mean Variance
Special 

causes

73%

All elements of the Sepsis Six 

Bundle delivered within 60 mins 

from time patient triggers Sepsis 

(NEWS 5>)- Inpatient wards

Mar-23 Monthly

Antibiotics administered within 60 

mins from time  patient triggers 

Sepsis (NEWS 5>) - Emergency 

Department

Mar-23 Monthly

30%95%
In 81% of audits the timeframe between a patient triggering sepsis and being diagnosed was less than 

60 mins

Owner(s): Amanda CoxPage 10 Author(s): Stephanie Fuller
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Indicator Data range Period Target
Current 

period

- -

Sepsis
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Mental Health -
Narrative  
o Data has been adjusted from previous reports to reflect financial years rather than calendar years
o The numbers of inpatients detained to CUH under the Mental Health Act has fallen in Q3 22/23. The 

total number detained was 37.5% lower than Quarter 2 (historically a busier month) but only 9% 
lower than same quarter 21/22 . 

o There has been a significant reduction in Section 136 attendances in Q3 2022/23  (25 versus 57 in 
Q2). Although Q2 is historically the busiest quarter this number is as low as those seen during the 
Pandemic. This may be accounted for by low use of the Emergency Dept. when the Sec 136 suite is 
full, (13x in Q3)  but the numbers of Sec 136  were reported as low across the region. 

o The cumulative number of mental health presentations to ED in the period April '22  to end February 
'23 (3267) is 26.4% lower than for the same period 2019/20 (pre-pandemic) ,2% lower than 20/21 

and 12.3% lower than for the same period last year 

o The number of individuals presenting to the ED at CUH with a mental health need in February '23 
(303) is 4.4% higher than  in Januaryy 2023 (290).

o The number of adults presenting to ED in February '23 (261) represents a 13.5% increase on 
january '23  (228) . 

o The cumulative no of adults presenting at ED for MH reasons who were subsequently admitted to 
CUH in the period April '22 -end Feb '23 shows a 22.8% decrease (347 admissions) in comparison 
to the same period April-Feb 21/22 (450 admissions).

o Compared with January '23, (62), there was a 32 % decrease  in CAMH aged patients presenting in 
ED in Feb '23 (42). Of these, 28.6% were subsequently admitted to a bed at CUH  (12). It is unclear 
how many individuals this represents or whther they were admitted with medical need or were 
awaiting eithe MH assessment or placement.

o Of those12 CAMH aged patients admitted to CUH in feb  23  100% presented with self harm or 
suicidal thoughts

o For CAMH aged patients, the cumulative number of those admitted to a CUH bed from ED has 
reduced from 184 patients between April 21-jan  2022 to 162 over the  same period 2022/2023  a 12 
% decrease. Although the numbers of those eligible for CAMH services presenting at ED is very 
much smaller than for adults, the conversion rate to admission is consistently  higher e.g. In Q3 
2022/23 38% of CAMH attendances converted to admission compared to 12.5 of adult attendances.

Ongoing work:
o The MH Lead has taken up post in February 2023
o Work has been undertaken to revise both the ligature point policy and the anti ligature assessment 

tool at CUH. Assessments have been completed in the 7 areas that have the highest mental health 
activity in the hospital. These assessments will need to be repeated annually as per policy or if the 
areas concerned have any environmental changes before then. Action plans to mitigate some of the 
issues raised are now in place,

o Interface meetings between mental health and CUH for both adult and younger peoples services 
continue. The plan now is to invite other agencies to the meeting such as Centre 33 who provide 
support for  younger people with mental health needs in the county.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Q4

18/19

Q1

19/20

Q2

19/20

Q3

19/20

Q4

19/20

Q1

20/21

Q2

20/21

Q3

20/21

Q4

20/21

Q1

21/22

Q2

21/22

Q3

21/22

Q4

21/22

Q1

22/23

Q2

22/23

Q3

22/23

All MHA Detention Activity CUH Q1 19/20-end Q3 22/23 Sec136

Sec

5(2)

Sec 2

Sec 3

Sec 17

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Q1 20/21 Q2 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 Q1 21/22 Q2 21/22 Q3 21/22 Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23

Control Chart: Numbers of patients detained to CUH Under the MHA (Sections  5(2) 2 and 3)  

Q4 19/20 to end Q3 22/23

Total Sec 5:2, 2 & 3

at CUH

Average

UCL

LCL

0

100

200

300

400

500

Feb March April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 44927 44958

SPC Chart for MH presentations to ED at CUH January to end end February 

2023

346 mean UCL LCL

51

37

47

20

42 41
34

25

47

26

43

26

62

42

0

20

40

60

80

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

SPC Chart for CAMH aged  ED attendence at January 2022 to end February 2023 

total mean UCL LCL



Maternity safeguarding Learning disabilities 

Referrals to the paediatric safeguarding team have continued to decrease this quarter with a 18.6% 

decrease in referrals from Q2 (22/23).  There has been a 46.5% decrease compared to the same 

quarter last year.  This could be linked to the pandemic where more families, children and young 

people were in crisis during lock downs resulting in an increase in referral numbers. Mental Health 

concerns continue to be the consistent theme dominating Children’s social care referrals. 

During Q3 there have been 458 referrals to the learning disability specialist nurse which is a 3% 

decrease from Q2 22/23 and a 16% decrease when comparing against Q3 2021.  7% (31) referrals 

were from external partners who alerted the LD specialist nurse prior to the patient being 

admitted/reviewed within the trust. 93% (427) of referrals were internal. The electronic

flag within EPIC has improved the timeliness of these referrals.

Referrals to the safeguarding team have continued to increase year on year.  There has been a 6% 

increase in referrals in Q3 22/23 compared to the same time period in 21/22.  A total of 206 

referrals were made to the Adult Safeguarding Team this quarter compared to 309 in Q2 (this figure 

does not include DOLs requests). 38% of the referrals received were safeguarding enquiries and of 

these 32% were forwarded to the relevant Local Authority for further investigation. The largest 

number of referrals relate to concerns of neglect or acts of omission (25%).  20% of referrals 

related to domestic abuse concerns which is a slight increase from 17% in Q2 22/23.

Page 12 Author(s): Jenny Harris Owner(s): Amanda Small
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Adult Safeguarding Children's Safeguarding

The number of referrals to the maternity safeguarding team has remained static this quarter, 

ranging between 46 and 52 referrals per month however it should be noted that there are 278 

mothers with safeguarding concerns which require oversight, and in some cases, case-loading by 

the specialist Midwives to ensure there are plans to identify risk and make adequate plans to 

protect babies from harm. No babies were removed from parental care in Q3.

Safeguarding
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Amb. Handovers & 12 Hr Waits From 

Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23

No. of Patients not handed over within 30 

mins (Post-validation)
443 674 278 652 290 158 310

No. of Patients not handed over within 60 

mins (Post-validation)
172 326 38 401 73 25 95

53.0%

87.6%

96.2%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A&E Ambulance Handover Delays
(post-validated data from Apr '22)

% of Patients handed over within 15 mins % of Patients handed over within 30 mins

% of Patients handed over within 60 mins % 15 mins 65% Target

% 30 mins 95% Target % 60 mins 100% Target
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Waits in A+E from arrival to discharge, admission or transfer - no 
more than 2% waiting more than 12 hours 

No. 12 hour waits from Arrival % 12 hour waits from Arrival

Target no more than 2% waiting more than 12 hours

Demand:
- ED attendances in March were 11,721. This is 725 (6.5%) higher than March 2019, equivalent to an increase from 355 to 378 attendances per day 
- This was driven by the net growth in paediatric attendances, which rose by 13.6% (+307) compared to March 2019 and adult attendances which rose by 397 (+4.5%) over the same period
- 1,449 patients had an ED journey time in excess of 12 hours compared to 10 in March 2019. This represents 12.4% of all attendances.

Streaming: To mitigate the increase in demand the ED has a dedicated clinician based at the front door and the ambulance bay to identify patients suitable for streaming to alternative locations:
- 367 patients were streamed from ED to our Medical Assessment Unit (MAU) and a further 306 patients to our Surgical Assessment Unit.
- 3,590 patients were streamed to the Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC), of which 1,753 patients were seen by a GP or ECP.
Ambulance handovers: In March 2023 we saw 2,497 conveyances to CUH which was a decrease of 12.4% (-353) compared to March 2019. Of these:
- 47.0% of handovers took place within 15mins vs. 62.6% in March 2019
- 87.6% of handovers took place within 30mins vs. 96.4% in March 2019
- 96.2% of handovers took place within 60mins vs. 99.8% in March 2019.
Overall:
March saw greater challenges to outflow from the department resulting from bed pressures. This drove a slight growth in waits >12hrs from 11.9% in February to 12.4% in March. Although ambulance offload 
performance decreased slightly in March compared to February, handovers >60mins of 96.2% were significantly higher than national performance of 89% and regional performance of 76%. The Trust also had higher 
15min and 30min offload performance compared to the regional and national averages. The UEC Oversight Board continues to oversee actions to drive performance and formulate longer-term plans for improvement 
across our urgent and emergency care pathways. From 27th March the Trust began to measure 4hr performance internally, ahead of external reporting commencing on 1st May, and plans are currently focused on 
improving our performance against the standard. Current actions include a pilot of a new triage process from 1st May to increase streaming and an increase in nurse staffing in the UTC to support minors performance.
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Referral To Treatment - (RTT)

The Operational Planning requirements 2022/23 for the Referral to Treatment (RTT) waiting list required us to:-

• eliminate waits over 104 weeks by 1st July 2022 and maintain this position throughout 2022/23 (except where patients choose to wait longer)
• eliminate waits over 78 weeks by April 2023

Summary of Year End 2022/23

• CUH reported two >104 week waits in March having eliminated them in the prior  months. Neither were forecast  as two year waits until identified through validation in April 2023. They are now treated. 
• The year ended with 100 >78 week waits. At the start of the year the volume to treat to achieve this aim was 14,255. The Trust had remained on trajectory until 15th March.  The efforts from teams to achieve this 

position has been considerable in the face of considerable disruption to normal service planning over the past four months.
• The reasons for exceeding  split evenly between Patient Choice, Complex/Unfit and Capacity. Of the capacity breaches,  2/3rds had had planned dates in March but were cancelled either directly as a result of 

strike action or due to the cumulative impact requiring higher priority cases to be rescheduled.  There were 522 less clock stops in March due to the lost activity from Industrial Action. 
• ENT accounts for 27% of  the  patients over 78 weeks. No other service has more than 10.
• CUH was one of five Trust in EoE with > 100 78 week waits remaining at year end.  The published National performance is not yet available. The National expectation now is to recover this aim in Q1.
• Over 52 week waits ended the year at 3,564 which was a growth of 147 in year. We treated just under 12,000 patients who had waited over a year during the course of 2022/23.
• The 92nd percentile waiting time at year end was 48 weeks. 

• The year ended with a total waiting list size of 60,308.  This was an increase of 12% across the year and 18.6% against our planning assumptions. 
• The volume of clock starts were 3% higher than 2021/22 and 7% higher than the baseline year. This was 3.2% higher than the planning assumption.
• The volume of treatments were 4% higher than 2021/22 but 8% lower than the baseline year. This was 9% below the planning assumption with non-admitted treatments -9% and admitted -6%.
• Total removals including validation were 7% higher than 2021/22 and 3% higher than the baseline year. This reduced the variance to the planning assumption to - 3.7%.   

Nationally the RTT waiting list increased again in February  to 7.22 million ,  but with a reduction to with 5% of patients waiting over 52 weeks.  This is a growth of 13% across the year to month 11.  CUH in the same 
month dropped to  6% over 52 weeks, ranked 8th of the fourteen Acute Trusts in EoE. We rank 8th of ten amongst the Shelford Group with Birmingham the most challenged with 13.3% over 52 weeks.  In terms of > 
78 weeks,  we rank 6th in the Shelford Group at 0.4%, with Sheffield and Newcastle in addition to Birmingham and Manchester having higher rates. The year end Shelford Group performance is yet to be released. 

The aim for 2023/24 is to eliminate waits over 65 weeks by the end of the year. At the start of the year this is ~30,000 patients to be treated.  80% of this volume falls within 14 specialties,  and 50% of their patients 
are currently waiting for their first appointment.  There will be a high National focus on earlier delivery on the non-admitted cohort to support delivery of the year end objective. 
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Apr 17 - Apr 20 month 93% 94%

Indicator Data range Period Target

2 week wait Apr 17 - Apr 20 month 93%
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62 day from screening referral
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- -

96%

Variance
Special 

causes

Target 

status
Comments

93%

Mean

62 day from urgent referral Apr 17 - Apr 20

Current 

period

Apr 17 - Dec 19 month 85% 89%

month 90%

- -

91%

2 week wait (SBR)

84% - -

86% S7 -81%

Cancer

The last Nationally reported Cancer waiting times performance is for March 2020, concluding Quarter 4 and the full year for Cancer performance.
CUH had a strong last month achieving the 62 day urgent standard at 85.4%.  We did not achieve the 62 day screening standard or the 31 day subsequent surgery standard in March with just 5.5 and 4 breaches respectively.   

Quarter 4 performance was not achieved for the 62 day urgent standard or 31 day First definitive treatment standard, driven by the below target performance in January.  The 62 day screening standard has been the most challenging 
throughout the year with all 4 Quarters falling below standard. 

Cancer Standards  22/23 Target
Qtr 4 - 

21/22

Qtr 1 - 

22/23

Qtr 2 - 

22/23

Qtr 3 - 

22/23
Jan-23 Feb-23

2Wk Wait (93%) 93% 78.9% 83.3% 75.2% 74.3% 82.9% 89.0%

2wk Wait SBR (93%) 93% 35.5% 55.1% 32.1% 18.4% 61.0% 90.4%

31 Day FDT (96%) 96% 94.3% 91.0% 89.9% 89.0% 74.9% 88.0%

31 Day Subs (Anti Cancer) (98%) 98% 100.0% 100.0% 99.7% 99.6% 100.0% 97.3%

31 Day Subs (Radiotherapy) (94%) 94% 93.7% 85.1% 88.2% 91.7% 95.4% 95.3%

31 Day Subs (Surgery) (94%) 94% 89.0% 82.9% 69.7% 76.9% 57.0% 61.0%

31 Day - Combined 96% 94.2% 89.3% 88.7% 90.0% 83.6% 87.6%

FDS 2WW (75%) 75% 81.3% 78.0% 78.9% 80.1% 78.3% 86.6%

FDS Breast (75%) 75% 94.6% 96.6% 92.4% 88.0% 92.3% 97.7%

FDS Screen (75%) 75% 64.5% 64.6% 63.4% 58.4% 56.5% 71.2%

FDS - Combined 75% 80.6% 77.4% 78.0% 78.5% 77.3% 85.9%

62 Day from Urgent Referral with reallocations 

(85%)
85% 69.6% 73.2% 70.3% 71.7% 61.5% 62.6%

62 Day from Screening Referral with reallocations 

(90%)
90% 60.0% 53.8% 55.9% 50.8% 64.7% 50.0%

62 Day from Consultant Upgrade with reallocations 

(50% - CCG)
50% 56.7% 62.9% 68.2% 56.8% 76.9% 87.5%

62 Day Reallocations - Combined 85% 67.7% 70.7% 68.0% 68.6% 62.8% 62.6%
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The latest nationally reported Cancer waiting times performance is for February 2023.
The Cancer Waiting Time standards national consultation has closed and new guidance has been issued.  Performance will not yet be consolidated into the three combined standards. CUH will continue to shadow monitor the 
combined standards which may be implemented later in 2023.

The volume of 2ww patients seen in February 2023 was 13.5% higher than in February 2020. 2ww breaches reduced to 244 in February from 326 in January leading to an improvement in performance at 89%.  34% were 
capacity related, with 36.38% patient choice.  As forecast breast reduced their breaches to within target. The majority of breaches are now in skin with 56%, of which 81% were due to capacity related reasons. The breaches that 
were due to capacity reflected an average wait of 20 days for Skin.  The capacity delays impacting on skin are also impacting on Sarcoma, who have fallen below target for the first time with performance of 42%. National 2WW 
performance was lower at 86.1%. For symptomatic breast referrals our performance improved again, and exceeded National performance at 90.4% compared to 78.9%, all breaches were due to patient choice.
Our combined performance on the Faster Diagnosis standard within 28 days remained ahead of target at 85.9%.  National average was 75.03% for FDS. Screening FDS remains the area that falls consistently below standard 
due to the lack of control services have over the initial appointments on the LGI screening pathway (these are booked by the central screening hub).  

The 62 day Urgent standard performance improved slightly in February to 62.6%. This remained ahead of performance Nationally of 58.1%.  There were 61 accountable breaches of which 45 were CUH only pathways.   Of the 
CUH pathways 15 were a result of provider delays, of which 75% included histopathology delays.  Complex pathways requiring multiple diagnostic tests increased this month with 14 breaches. . Inter Trust pathways accounted 
for 16 breaches of which 12.5 were late referrals.  Of the late referrals 5.5 were treated within 24 days of transfer.  Breaches spanned 10 cancer sites, with the highest volumes by site being Urology with 16.5, Lower GI with 10, 
Breast with 9.5, and Haematology with 8.5 (all the delays for the Haematology patients were in the initial diagnostic stage within Head and Neck).  The 62 day screening standard incurred 8 breaches this month, between Lower 
GI and Breast.  Performance was 50% compared to National performance at 63.9%. 50% of delays on a screening pathway were due to reasons within CUH control e.g. surgical capacity, outpatient capacity and/or diagnostic 
capacity.   

The 31 day FDT standard improved in February to 88%, however was below National at 91.9%.  The subsequent surgery standard also improved to 61% against National of 78.7%. Elective capacity accounted for 64% of those 
exceeding 31 days,  Skin accounted for 27% of the breaches and Urology for 21%.  The subsequent anti cancer performance dropped below target with both breaches due to an administrative error within Epic which has since 
been resolved, the average wait time was 39 days. 

25 pathways waited >104 days for treatment in January, 1 of these was on a 31 day pathway due to the patient needing fitness investigations prior to treatment.  13 were shared pathways with high volumes from NWAFT (5), 
Bedford (4), QEH (2), PAH (1) and WSH (1). 12 CUH pathways exceeded 104 days across Breast (1), Lower GI (3), Skin (1), Haematology (2), and Urology (5).  Capacity delays and Complex diagnostic delays were the 
reasons. The RCAs have been reviewed by the MDT Lead Clinicians and the Cancer Lead Clinician for the Trust, Harm has been classified as 'no harm' or 'low harm' on all pathways.
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Current position
March saw a further increase in 2WW referrals with 2160 patients having a first appointment.  2ww breaches have unfortunately not reduced in March and into April due to capacity restraints in plastics impacting on skin 
and sarcoma performance.  Gynae has also seen an increase in breaches in part due to an increase in referrals along with a reduction in capacity due to an unforeseen workforce gap.  The  Industrial Action in March and 
April has impacted on increased breach numbers as not all 2WW clinics could continue.  The Skin service are working to create additional capacity with a super weekend clinic of 100 appointments planned in May. 
Additional workforce and the increased use of Telederm are being proposed to be able to sustain the position. As part of an ICS working group, they are also reviewing other pathways that have achieved success nationally 
to understand any shared learning.

The number of patients waiting longer than 62 days from referral to treatment is monitored against our recovery trajectory submitted to the Cancer Alliance. The backlog > 62 days has deteriorated  following a positive 
reduction in the last reporting period. Variance from trajectory is now at 20, representing 6.5% of the total cancer waiting list over 62 days. This still remains the second best performing in the EoE Region.  The highest 
variances from plan are in Urology and Skin.  All teams have actions developed to improve pathways with the main focus being on the first 28 days, this includes implementing the national best practice pathways.  This is 
crucial to the Urology recovery plan where all pathways have complex diagnostics that are currently delayed due to capacity. Actions are closely monitored for all sites through the Operational Taskforce and Divisional 
Executive meetings.  A new best practice pathway for HPB has been drafted by the team which will see a number of weeks wait removed from the existing pathway; this alongside a new kidney cancer diagnostic pathway 
will transform these usually challenging pathways.

March saw static histology turn around times with 7 days performance at an average of 30%. Our recovery trajectory was based on turn around performance of >50% and  therefore this sustained below target performance 
will continue to be a risk to backlog reduction for some time to come.  Compliance with the Faster Diagnosis Standard (FDS) continues to be strong with a focus on Urology and HPB in the coming months to further improve 
performance.  

The number of patients waiting over 31 days for treatment has increased to 152 across all 31 day pathway. The cumulative impact of Industrial Action is contributing to this deterioration. The largest number of patients 
waiting over 31 days are predominantly in Skin (91), and then Kidney (17). Skin will explore additional capacity opportunities with the System as well as  maximising locum opportunities at CUH. Medical workforce gaps in 
Urology are impacting on the service with the position not having improved from last month: 1 replacement Consultant commenced in post on 1st February, a further to start in May, and 2 locums have been appointed to 
start in April/June.
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Diagnostics

Deteriorated

Improved

Magnetic Resonance Imaging 2473 1962 26% 103.4% 106.5%

Computed Tomography 1418 1038 37% 106.4% 109.9%

Non-obstetric ultrasound 3055 1876 63% 100.0% 95.6%

Barium Enema 48 31 55% 133.9% 143.0%

DEXA Scan 764 648 18% 51.2% 50.6%

Audiology 919 338 172% 55.4% 55.4%

Echocardiography 2339 967 142% 80.4% 91.5%

Neurophysiology 253 269 -6% 48.8% 47.8%

Respiratory physiology 34 24 42% 154.1% 123.3%

Urodynamics 254 93 173% 116.6% 116.6%

Colonoscopy 693 539 29% 115.2% 116.5%

Flexi sigmoidoscopy 120 106 13% 72.1% 78.2%

Cystoscopy 202 236 -14% 80.1% 79.2%

Gastroscopy 688 581 18% 92.4% 91.0%

13260 8708 52% 94.4% 97.8%

Mar-23

Change from previous month: Waiting List Scheduled Activity Total Activity

Total 

Waiting List
Variance from Feb 2020

Total 

Activity

Variance 

from Mar-19 

Baseline

3266 6490

21.7% 4 297 299

Imaging

31.1% 6

% > 6 

weeks

Mean wait 

in weeks

Scheduled 

Activity

Variance 

from Mar-19 

Baseline

30.9% 5 3401 4213

2891 3355

24.0% 5

6.3% 3 44 47

Physiological 

Measurement

77.1% 11

9.1% 3

53.9% 10

192 204

312 312

59.8% 12 1104 1573

83 83

32.4% 5 27 27

13084 18190Total Diagnostic Waiting List 34.4% 6

Endoscopy

1.7% 2

329 340

458 471

1.7% 2 79 107

3.1% 3 601 669

16.3% 4

34.4%
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Operations
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Outpatients

Summary of  2022/23

• Elective theatre activity throughout 2022/23 delivered to 84% of the 2019/20 baseline.  Adjusted for the loss of A Block theatres performance increased to 94%.

• On average 3.5 more operations per day were delivered than in 2021/22, a 3% increase.

• Capped Theatre Utilisation has improved from 73% at the start of the year to 77% at year end,  with best performance being 79% in two months. In Main and ATC Theatres, over 80% was achieved in five months of 

the year from a starting point of 75%. 

• 92% of our available theatre sessions have been used across the year.

• The Impact of Industrial Action on elective theatre cases between December and March was equivalent to the loss of 9.6 days, nearly 2 weeks,  of activity. 

• We have achieved 85% BADS day case rate in six months of this year when using zero LOS as the indicator of day cases being delivered.

• The number of P2 patients awaiting surgery has increased by 38% throughout the year.  Orthopaedics represents  33% of this increase and 20% of the total P2 waiting list. A third of their P2 waiting list is hand 

surgery.   ENT and General Surgery also have seen  increases above 10% across the year.

• The weekly demand for P2 surgery has increased by 3.5% compared to last year. 

• P2 or higher priority elective procedures have represented 61% of the elective theatre time used throughout the year.  P3 has utilised 28% and P4 just 10%.    The Surgical Prioritisation Group (SPG) has  continued to 

allocate theatre capacity based on the P2 demand and backlog  as the dominant principle. Orthopaedic allocation has remained limited by the Inpatient contained elective bed base.  They will benefit from access to 

the Surgical Movement hub in due course.  

Surgery Programme Board areas of focus:

• Anticipating increased theatre capacity in 2023/24 from the Movement Hub (3x theatres) and the completion of the Neuro theatre refurbishment, 38/40 theatres from October ‘23
• Expansion and digital enhancements for POA to meet the growing planned demand and build up lead-in time to surgery to support optimisation of patients. This in turn reducing length of stay and patient outcomes

• Focus on agreed booking templates for specialties at Ely DSU and ensuring the most appropriate business model for the unit to maximise efficiency and productivity

• Active projects aiming to reduce start delays and excess turnaround time in theatres, including improved communication between teams, clear expectations and responsibilities, and overcoming logistical challenges

• Staff engagement with ongoing improvements, including staff and patient experience

Surgery Programme Board risk:

• Recruitment and retention of staff

• Ongoing potential for industrial action impacting the elective programme

• Balance of priorities with non-elective pathways and impact on the elective bed resource
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Delayed Discharges
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Discharge Summaries
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Chart Title

Mean Perfomance % Process limits - 3σ Special cause - concern Special cause  - improvement Target

Weekly: Letters - discharge summary- starting 31/01/21

Discharge summaries

The importance of discharge summaries has been raised repeatedly with clinical staff of all grades and is included at induction.

The ongoing performance of each clinical team can be readily seen through an Epic report available to all staff

The clinical leaders have been repeatedly challenged over performance in their areas of responsibility at CD/ DD meetings and within Divisional Performance meetings
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Indicator Data range Period Target
Current 

period
Mean Variance

Special 

causes

Target 

status
Comments

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

95.7% - -
FFT Inpatient good experience 

score
Jul 20 - Feb 23 Month - 94.9%

For March there was slight change in the Good score and the Poor score compared to February. 

The Good score decreased 1% and the Poor score increased about 1%. The number of FFT 

responses slightly improved compared to February but is still low compared to the start of the 

academic year, with May having the highest number of FFT; 656. Pre pandemic # of FFT 

responses is 850-950.  FOR MAR: there were 364 FFT responses collected from approx. 3,952 

patients. 
1.5% - -

FFT Inpatient poor experience 

score
Jul 20 - Feb 23 Month - 1.3%

95.0% -
FFT Outpatients good 

experience score
Apr 20 - Feb 23 Month - 94.4%

For March there was no change in the Good score or the Poor score compared to February . The 

Poor score of 2.5% is very low and not a concern. There were 6 FFT responses collected from 

paediatric clinics so the FFT scores mainly reflect adult clinics.      FOR MAR: there were 4,935 

FFT responses collected from approx. 27,380 patients.     The SPC icon shows special cause 

variations: low is a concern and high is a concern with both having more than 7 consecutive 

months below/above the mean.2.4% S7 -
FFT Outpatients poor experience 

score
Apr 20 - Feb 23 Month - 2.9%

96.5% - -
FFT Day Case good experience 

score
Apr 20 - Mar 23 Month - 96.4% For March there was no change in the Good score or the Poor score compared to February. Both 

scores have remained consistent with no more than 1% change throughout the year. FOR MAR: 

there were 1111 FFT responses collected from approx. 4,404 patients. 
1.7% - -

FFT Day Case poor experience 

score
Apr 20 - Feb 23 Month - 2.1%

83.6% - -
FFT Emergency Department 

good experience score
Apr 20 - Feb 23 Month - 75.5%

For March there was no change in the overall Good score or the Poor score compared to February.  

The adult Good score slightly improved in March, and the paediatric Good score declined by 4%, 

compared to February. The adult Poor score remained the same, but the paediatric Poor score 

increased by 2%. Overall, the Good score for 2022/23 (75%) is 8% lower compared to 2021/22 

(83%). Overall, the Poor score for 2022/23 (15.7%) is 5% higher compared to 2021/22 (10.6%).   

FOR MAR: there were 1,012 FFT responses collected from approx. 5,546 patients. The SPC 

icon shows special cause variations: low is a concern and high is a concern with both having more 

than 7 consecutive months below/above the mean.

10.1% S7 -
FFT Emergency Department 

poor experience score
Apr 20 - Feb 23 Month - 15.3%

FOR MAR: Antenatal had 1 FFT response; 100% Good score. Birth had 56 FFT responses out of 

436 patients; 98.2% Good score / 0% Poor score (scores improved compared to Feb). Postnatal 

had 77 FFT responses: LM had 41 FFT with 97.6% Good / 0% Poor (scores improved compared to 

Feb), DU had 4 FFT with 100% Good / BU had 25 FFT with 84% Good / 12% Poor (5% increase in 

Good score / 7% increase in Poor score), and COU 100% Good from 7 responses. 0 FFT 

responses from Post Community.  MAR MATERNITY OVERALL: Good score increased by 2% 

and Poor score decreased 1% compared to February. The change in overall scores is from both 

Birth and Postnatal. There were 134 FFT responses collected.

1.8% - -

FFT Maternity (all FFT data from 

4 touchpoints) poor experience 

score

Jul 20 - Feb 23 Month - 3.0% -

Author(s): Charlotte Smith/Kate Homan
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94.9% - -

FFT Maternity (all FFT data from 

4 touchpoints) good experience 

score

Jul 20 - Feb 23 Month - 93.3%

Patient Experience - Friends & Family Test (FFT)

FFT data starts from April 2020 for day case, ED and OP FFT (SMS used to collect FFT), and inpatient and maternity FFT data starts with July 2020 due to Covid-19 restrictions on collecting FFT data. For NHSE FFT 
submission, wards still not collecting FFT are not being included in submission. In November 18 wards did not collect any FFT data.

Overall FFT in March, the Good scores and the Poor scores remained about the same for day case, A&E, and outpatients. There was a small change to the inpatient FFT scores; 1% decrease in the Good score and 0.8% 
increase in the Poor score. A&E paediatric FFT Good score did decrease by 4% and the Poor score increased by 2% but this did not affect the overall A&E FFT scores. Overall maternity FFT scores improved, which was from 
both the Birth Unit and Delivery Unit for Birth. Postnatal FFT scores improved from Lady Mary and Birth Unit, although the Birth Unit Poor score was 12%, which was from only 1 patient. FFT data for maternity community has 
not been collected since July and only 2 FFT responses collected this year.

Please note starting 1 June, the Trust has reduced the number of SMS being sent to adult patients. Instead of sending a text message to every adult patient that attend an OP/DU appointment, or presented to A&E, the Trust 
now sends a fixed number of SMS daily.

The good experience and poor experience indicators omit neutral responses. 
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Indicator Data range Period Target
Current 

period

Compliments received Mar 19 - Mar  23 month - 10 32 - - Compliment numbers are lower than usual  due to administrative staff shortages

87% - -
22 out of 39 complaints responded to in March  were within the initial set time frame or within an 

agreed extension date.

34% - -
There were 19 complaints graded 4 severity, and 0  graded 5. These cover a number of specialties 

and will be subject to detailed investigations. 
% complaints received graded 4 to 5 Mar 19 - Mar  23 month - 24%

30% - -
39 complaints were responded to in  March, 10 of the 39  met the initial time frame of either 30.45 or 

60 days.

Total complaints responded to within 

initial set timeframe or by agreed 

extension date

Mar 19 - Mar   23 month 80% 56%

91% - -  Acknowledegment data is unavailable this month.

% responded to within initial set 

timeframe (30, 45 or 60 working 

days)

Mar  19 -Mar 23 month 50% 26%

Mean Variance
Special 

causes

Target 

status
Comments

PHSO - There were no  complaints accepted by the PHSO for investigation in March  2023.     Completed actions Due to current workload actions have not been reported this month.

 

Complaints received Mar  19 -Mar  23 month - 80

% acknowledged within 3 days Mar  19 - Mar 23 month 95%

55 SP -
The number of complaints received between Mar  2019 - Mar  2023  is higher than normal  

variance.

PALS and Complaints Cases

231

96

60
44 39

21 21 17 13 7

0

100

200

300

C
lin

ic
a
l 
T

re
a
tm

e
n
t2

0
5

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o
n

s

P
a

ti
e

n
t 
C

a
re

A
d

m
is

s
io

n
s
 a

n
d

D
is

c
h

a
rg

e
s

V
a

lu
e

s
 a

n
d

B
e

h
a

v
io

u
rs

A
p

p
o

in
tm

e
n
ts

T
ru

s
t

A
d
m

in
/P

o
lic

ie
s
1
1

W
a

it
in

g
 T

im
e

s

A
c
c
e

s
s
 t
o

 t
re

a
tm

e
n
t

F
a

c
ili

ti
e
s

Complaint cases received in last 12 months by top 10 primary subject

941
869

334 308 293 254 266
210 183 165

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

1000

A
p

p
o

in
tm

e
n
ts

c
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a
ti
o

n
s

C
lin

ic
a

l 
T

re
a

tm
e

n
t

A
d

m
is

s
io

n
s
 a

n
d

D
is

c
h

a
rg

e
s

T
ru

s
t 
A

d
m

in
/p

o
lic

ie
s

V
a
lu

e
s
 a

n
d

B
e

h
a

v
io

u
rs

P
a

ti
e

n
t 
c
a

re

W
a

it
in

g
 t
im

e
s

D
u

a
l 
c
o
d

e

O
th

e
r

PALS cases received in last 12 months by top 10 primary subject



Variance
Special 

causes

Target 

status
Comments

Current 

period

- - In March 2023,  30 SJRs were commissioned and 6 PMRTs were commissioned 

8.59 - -

There were 155 deaths in Mar 2023 (Emergency Department (ED) and inpatients), of which 19 

were in the ED and 136 were inpatient deaths. There is normal variance in the number of 

deaths per 1000 admissions.

- 2

M
o

rt
a

lit
y

Indicator

18%

% of Emergency Department and 

Inpatient deaths in-scope for a 

Structured Judgement Review (SJR)

Jul 18 - Mar 23 month - 23%

Mean

Emergency Department and Inpatient 

deaths per 1000 admissions
Jul 18 - Mar 23 month - 8.90

Executive Summary

HSMR - The rolling 12 month (February 2022 to January 2023) HSMR for CUH is 82.62, this is 6th lowest within the London and ATHOL peer group.  The rolling 12 month HSMR for the Shelford Peer group is 93.92.

SHMI - The Summary Hospital-level Mortality Indicator (SHMI) for CUH in the latest period, November 2021 to October 2022 is 96.96.

Alert - There is 1 alert for review within the HSMR and SHMI dataset this month.

Data range Period Target

Page 26 Author(s): Chris Edgley Owner(s): Amanda Cox

1.70 - -
There were two unexpected/potentially avoidable death serious incident investigations 

commissioned in March 2023.

Unexpected / potentially avoidable 

death Serious Incidents 

commissioned with the CCG

Jul 18 - Mar 23 month

Learning from Deaths
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39 38
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Stroke Care
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Total Recruitment at end of 

Dec  - FY 2022-23

Clinical Studies

Situation as at 3rd January 2023. (Note: Christmas may have resulted in a delay in uploading December recruitment numbers.)

* Total recruitment in the financial year to date: 6,524
* CUH accounted for 35% of total recruitment by Eastern Trusts in the financial year to date. Interventional only studies accounted for 16% of the total, while Observational only studies 
accounted for 43% of the total.  The remaining 41% were both Interventional and Observational . 
* Recruitment to the Reproductive Health speciality accounted for 29% of all recruitment (1,862). Second was Cancer (838).  All of  the other individual specialities accounted for less 
than 10% of the total recruitment.
* There were 258 recruiting studies, of which 35 were Commercial, and 223  Non-Commercial. 
Note: Figures were compiled by the Clinical Research Network and cover all research studies conducted at CUH that are on the national portfolio . 
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Maternity Dashboard
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Maternity Dashboard
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Maternity Dashboard
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Maternity Dashboard
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Maternity Dashboard
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Finance

Trust performance summary - Key indicators
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Staff in Post

*Operating Department Practitioner roles were regroup from Add Prof Scientific and Technic to Allied Health Professionals on ESR from June 21 . This change has been updated for historical data set to allow for accurate comparison

12 Month Growth by Staff Group Admin & Medical Breakdown

What the information tells us: 

Overall the Trust saw a 2.6% growth in its substantive workforce over the past 12 months and 6% over the past 24 months. Growth 

over the past 24 months is lowest within Additional Clinical Services, with a reduction of 0.7%, and highest within Additional 

Professional Scientific and Technical at 14.5%. Growth over the past 12 months is lowest within Allied Health Professionals with a 

reduction of 1.4%, and highest within Healthcare Scientists at 7.3%. Part of this 7.3% increase is due to a review of occupation coding 

within Genetics, moving staff from the Additional Clinical Services staff group into Add Prof Scientific and Technical. Data cleansing of 

AHPs in April 2022 resulted in 30 Operating Department Practitioners being re-coded into Nursing and Midwifery staff group. This is 

skewing the comparator data for the AHP 12 month growth, appearing as a 1.4% decrease for AHPs. When removing ODPs from the 

data the AHP staff group has in fact seen a 3.6% increase overall in the last 12 months; however, Therapeutic Radiographers have

decreased by 1.3% and Occupational Therapists have decreased by 6.6%.
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Equality Diversity and Inclusion (EDI)

What the information tells us: 

• CUH has a younger workforce compared to NHS national average. The majority of our staff are 

aged 26-45 which accounts for 58% of our total workforce. 

• The percentage of BME workforce increased significantly by 13% over the 7 year period and 

currently make up 30% of CUH substantive workforce. 

• The percentage of male staff increased by 1.1% to 26.8% over the past seven years. 

• The percentage of staff recording a disability increased by 4% to 5% over the seven year period. 

However, there are still significant gaps between the data recorded about our staff on ESR 

compared with the information staff share about themselves when completing the National Staff 

Survey.

• There remains a high proportion of staff who have, for a variety of reasons, not shared their 

sexual orientation.
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Staff Turnover

Background Information: Turnover describes the rate that employees leave an establishment. 

Staff turnover is calculated by the number of leavers from the Trust over the previous twelve 

months as a percentage of the total number of employed staff at a given time. (excludes all 

fixed term contracts including junior doctors).

cluding junior doctor).
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Turnover for Nursing & Midwifery Staff Group (Registered & Non-Registered)
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Leavers - Last 12 months

Excluding Fixed Term and Locum Medical and Dental

What the information tells us:
The majority of leavers from the Trust in the last 12 months were under the age of 35 (53%), which is higher than the proportion of staff in post of this age (41%). There is 
also a higher proportion of over 56 year olds leaving the Trust - they make up 14% of the Trust headcount, however 17% of leavers were in this age group. Gender, 
ethnicity profile and disability status are all generally equally represented in the leavers data when compared to the Trust profile, however there is a slightly higher 
proportion of females and staff declaring a disability leaving the Trust. There were a slightly higher proportion of leavers from Division C and R&D, compared to the 
average headcount in these divisions.

A significant proportion of leavers leave the Trust within 2 years of starting (34%), and within Additional Professional Scientific and Technical and Additional Clinical 
Services there is a much greater proportion than average (48% and 50% respectively). The most common (mode) length of service upon leaving is 6 months – in the last 
12 months 30 of the 1,360 leavers who were on Permanent contracts left at the 6 month point. The average (mean) length of service was 5.6 years.
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Leavers - Last 12 months

Excluding Fixed Term and Locum Medical and Dental

What the information tells us:

The top three reasons for leaving are Voluntary Resignation - due to relocation (30%), for work/life balance (19%) and for promotion (12%).

The top destination on leaving (other than unknown) is to another NHS organisation. The most popular external NHS organisation to leave for is Royal Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.
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Sickness Absence

Background Information: Sickness Absence is a monthly metric and is calculated as the percentage of 

FTE days missed in the organisation due to sickness during the reporting month. 

What the information tells us: The overall Monthly Sickness Absence is above average at 4.5%, 

and the same as last month.  This is 1% lower than March last year (5.5%). The sickness absence 

rate due to short term illness is higher at 3.2% compared to long term sickness at 1.2%.  Estates 

and Ancillary have the highest sickness absence rate at 7.8% followed by Additional Clinical 

Services at 7.2%.   
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Top Six Sickness Absence Reason

Background Information:Sickness Absence reason is provided as a percentage of all FTE days missed due 

to sickness during the reporting month. 

What the information tells us: The top reason for sickness absence is influenza-related sickness, with an absence 

rate of 1.2% - the same as last month, and 1% lower than the same month last year. As a percentage of all 

sickness absence, influenza-related accounts for 28% of the overall figure. Absence due to 

Anxiety/stress/depression/other psychiatric illnesses remained the same at 0.9% in March.
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Temporary Staffing

Background Information: The Trust works to ensure that temporary 

vacancies are filled with workers from staff bank in order to minimise 

agency usage, ensure value for money and to ensure the expertise 

and consistency of staffing.

What the information tells us: Demand for non-medical temporary staff 

increased by 2.1% from the previous month to 1,409 WTE. Top three 

reasons for request are vacancy (48%), increased workload (19%) and 

sickness cover (14%). Nursing and midwifery agency usage decreased by 

0.2 WTE from the previous month to 37.3 WTE. This accounts for 8% of 

the total nursing filled shifts. Overall, fill rate has increased by 3% from 

last month to 77% in March 2023.

Demand for temporary medical staff increased by 59% in March due to 

industrial action. Fill rate kept in line with previous months, at 82%, with 

392 shifts left unfilled.
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ESR Vacancy Rate 

Background Information: Vacancy rate provides vacancy 

information based on established post within an organisation. 

The figure below relates to ESR data for clinical areas only and 

includes pay band 2-4 for HCA and 5-7 for Nurses.

What the information tells us: The vacancy rates for both 

Healthcare Assistants and Nursing and Midwifery have 

remained largely unchanged in March 2023, at 14% and 8.8% 

respectively. This is an increase of 0.1% for Nursing and 

Midwifery and a decrease of 0.3% for Healthcare Assistants 

from last month. 

The vacancy rate for both staff groups are above the target rate 

of 5% for Nurses and 0% for HCAs. 
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Annual Leave Update
Percentage of Annual Leave (AL) Taken – March 23 Breakdown (source: Healthroster)
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Mandatory Training by Division and Staff Group

Background Information: Statutory and Mandatory training are essential for the safe and efficient delivery of the organisation services They are designed to reduce organisational 
risks and comply with local or national policies and government guidelines. Training can be undertaken on‐line or by attending a class-based session.
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Health and Safety Incidents
No. of health and safety incidents reported by division: Trustwide Division A Division B Division C Division D Division E Corporate Estates

No. of health and safety incidents reported in a rolling 12 month period: 1798 360 281 528 306 187 54 82

Accident 412 88 81 102 59 41 6 35

Blood/bodily fluid exposure (dirty sharps/splashes) 237 73 41 42 41 31 8 1

Environmental Issues 146 30 33 9 25 27 9 13

Equipment / Device - Non Medical 14 3 1 3 3 4 0 0

Moving and Handling 74 17 15 14 14 5 1 8

Sharps (clean sharps/incorrect disposal & use) 103 31 20 13 15 14 6 4

Slips, Trips, Falls 84 20 17 18 6 7 4 12

Violence & Aggression 694 91 66 323 137 53 15 9

Work-related ill-health 34 7 7 4 6 5 5 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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A total of 1,798 health and safety incidents were reported in the previous 12 months. 

879 (49%) incidents resulted in harm. The highest reporting categories were violence and aggression (39%), 
accidents (23%) and blood/bodily fluid exposure (13%).

1,247 (69%) of incidents affected staff, 491 (27%) affected patients and 60 (3%) affected others ie contractors and 
members of the public. 

The highest reported incident categories for staff were: violence and aggression (41%), blood/bodily fluid 
exposure (18%) and accidents (16%). 

The highest reported incident categories for patients were: accidents (41%), violence & aggression (35%) and 
environmental issues (10%).

The highest reported incident categories for others were: accidents (25%), environmental issues (25%) and 
violence & aggression (23%).

Staff incident rate is 10.3 per 100 members of staff (by headcount) over a rolling 12 month period.

The highest reporting division was division C with 528 incidents. Of these, 61% related to violence & aggression.

In the last 12 months, the highest reported RIDDOR category was occupational disease (47%). 

In the last 12 months, 53% of RIDDOR incidents were reported to the HSE within the appropriate timescale. 

In April 2023, 2 incidents were reported to the HSE:
 Dangerous occurrence: Whilst trying to get venous access, the Injured Person (IP) removed a cannula from the 

patients left forearm and punctured their left index finger. The patient is Hep C positive. Appropriate first aid 
was administered and follow up with occupational health.

 Dangerous occurrence: During a liver transplant, on a Hepatitis B positive patient, the IP sustained a 
needlestick from the suture needle. The IP encouraged the finger to bleed (no blood came out) and washed it 
under running water. The IP attended Occupational Health for appropriate follow up. 
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Health and Safety Incidents
No. of health and safety incidents affecting staff:

May 22 Jun 22 Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 Nov 22 Dec 22 Jan 23 Feb 23 Mar 23 Apr 23 Total

Accident 15 14 20 15 18 16 19 14 12 14 21 16 194

Blood/bodily fluid exposure (dirty sharps/splashes) 16 19 20 17 13 32 14 20 20 12 20 18 221

Environmental Issues 4 7 20 16 1 6 1 6 4 2 8 8 83

Moving and Handling 3 5 2 4 7 2 1 2 5 8 9 3 51

Sharps (clean sharps/incorrect disposal & use) 8 4 8 10 5 8 10 5 5 7 3 9 82

Slips, Trips, Falls 8 7 3 5 10 4 6 4 8 7 4 6 72

Violence & Aggression 45 61 36 36 34 57 52 37 39 33 50 30 510

Work-related ill-health 5 4 3 4 0 1 3 4 5 1 3 1 34

Total 104 121 112 107 88 126 106 92 98 84 118 91 1247

Staff incident rate per 100 members of staff (by headcount):

No. of health and safety incidents affecting patients:

May 22 Jun 22 Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 Nov 22 Dec 22 Jan 23 Feb 23 Mar 23 Apr 23 Total

Accident 25 20 20 8 13 13 15 19 19 17 21 13 203

Blood/bodily fluid exposure (dirty sharps/splashes) 1 1 1 0 3 0 0 3 2 0 1 3 15

Environmental Issues 1 4 12 2 0 3 8 7 3 5 1 2 48

Equipment / Device - Non Medical 1 1 2 1 0 1 3 1 2 1 0 1 14

Moving and Handling 0 5 2 2 1 0 3 2 1 4 2 1 23

Sharps (clean sharps/incorrect disposal & use) 0 3 2 2 2 1 0 1 0 2 3 2 18

Violence & Aggression 18 16 19 8 18 13 7 5 13 18 16 19 170

Total 46 50 58 23 37 31 36 38 40 47 44 41 491

No. of health and safety incidents affecting others ie visitors, contractors and members of the public:


May 22 Jun 22 Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 Nov 22 Dec 22 Jan 23 Feb 23 Mar 23 Apr 23 Total

Accident 2 1 0 0 3 1 2 0 2 0 2 2 15

Blood/bodily fluid exposure (dirty sharps/splashes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Environmental Issues 2 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 15

Sharps (clean sharps/incorrect disposal & use) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3

Slips, Trips, Falls 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 2 4 0 12

Violence & Aggression 0 0 1 3 2 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 14

Total 4 2 1 7 7 3 5 6 6 5 9 5 60
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Agenda item 9.1 

Title Nurse safe staffing 

Sponsoring executive director Lorraine Szeremeta, Chief Nurse 

Author(s) 
Amanda Small, Deputy Chief Nurse 
Sarah Raper, Roster Support Lead 
Annesley Donald, Deputy Director of Workforce 

Purpose 
To provide the Board with the monthly nurse 
safe staffing report. 

Previously considered by Management Executive, 4 May 2023 

 
 

Executive Summary 
The nursing and midwifery safe staffing report for March 2023 is attached.   Page 
2 of the report includes an Executive Summary.  

 
   
Related Trust objectives Improving patient care, Supporting our staff 

Risk and Assurance Insufficient nursing and midwifery staffing levels 

Related Assurance Framework 
Entries 

BAF ref: 007 

Legal / Regulatory / Equality, 
Diversity & Dignity implications? 

NHS England & CQC letter to NHSFT CEOs 
(31.3.14) NHS Improvement Letter – 22 April 
2016; NHS Improvement letter re: CHPPD – 29 
June 2018; NHS Improvement – Developing 
workforce safeguards October 2018 

  



Board of Directors: 10 May 2023 
Nurse safe staffing 
Page 2 of 2 
 

How does this report affect 
Sustainability? 

n/a 

Does this report reference the 
Trust's values of “Together: safe, 
kind and excellent”? 

n/a 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Action required by the Board of Directors 

The Board is asked to receive and note the nurse safe staffing report for March 
2023. 
 



Together

Safe

Kind

Excellent

Monthly Nurse Safe Staffing 

Board of Directors: 10 May 2023

Sponsoring executive director: Lorraine Szeremeta, Chief Nurse

Amanda Small, Deputy Chief Nurse

Sarah Raper Project, Lead Nurse safe staffing
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Executive Summary 
This slide set provides an overview of the Nursing and Midwifery staffing position for March 2023. 

There has been an increasing trend in the vacancy position for Registered Nurses (RNs) to 9.4% in March compared to 9.3% in February, the vacancy position for registered 

children's nurses (RSCNs) to 20.2% from 19.4% in February and the vacancy position for maternity care assistants (MCAs) to 18.8% in March from 18.6% in February. 

Conversely, the vacancy position for Registered Midwifes (RMs) has remained static at 1.74% compared with 1.11% in February and the vacancy rate for Health Care 

Support Workers (HCSWs) has decreased slightly to 13.7% from 14.1% in February.  

Turnover rate remains high at 12.9% for RNs, 11.7% for RMs, 15.0% for RSCNs and 17.5% for HCSWs. The main reason for leaving for RNs, RMs, HCSWs and RSCNs is 

voluntary resignation – relocation. 

The planned versus actual staffing report demonstrates that 18 clinical areas reported <90% overall rota fill in March. The overall fill rate for maternity has decreased slightly 

in March to 88.3% compared to 93% in February.  The total unavailability of the workforce working time in March has remained static at 31.0%. The majority of unavailability 

(17.8%) is due to planned annual leave, sickness absence has remained relatively static at 7.8% compared with 7.5% in February. Additionally, 1.4% of working time was 

unavailable due to other leave, 2.5% was due to study leave and 1.6% was due to supernumerary time. 

In order to mitigate staffing risks, the number of requests for bank workers remains high with an average of 2064 shifts per week requested for registered staff and 2029 

shifts requested for Health care support workers and Maternity support workers per week with an average bank fill rate of 75.6% for registered staff and 65% for Health Care 

Support workers. In addition, the equivalent of 37.4 WTE agency workers are working across the divisions.  Despite this, redeployment of nurses and midwives has 

remained necessary due to staff unavailability, with an average of 229 working hours being redeployed each day of which all of the redeployed hours have been within the 

staff members own division.  

The number of occasions that 1 critical care nurse has needed to care for more than 1 level 3 patient has increased slightly in March to 54 occasions compared with 33 in 

February.  Additionally there have been 174 occasions in March where there has been no side room co-ordinator (135 in February). Any concerns with regards to critical care 

staffing are escalated through the senior nurse of the day.  Staffing has been supported through the use of temporary workers (agency and bank), bank enhancements and 

registered staff (non critical care trained) are redeployed from the operational pool and clinical areas on a shift by shift basis. Critical care have opened 2 of the beds that 

were closed due to staffing resulting in 54 open beds rather than 59 beds.  Recruitment is ongoing to the vacant positions with a plan to open the remaining 5 beds by 

September 2023.
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Combined Nursing and Midwifery Staffing Position Vacancy Rates 

Vacancy position

The combined vacancy rate for Registered Nurses (RNs) and Registered Midwives (RMs) 

has remained static over the last 2 months at 8.8%. The vacancy rate for Health care 

support workers (HCSWs) (including Maternity Care Assistants (MCAs) has also 

remained relatively static over the last 3 months at 14.3% from 14.4% in January. When 

broken down further into Nursing and Midwifery specific vacancies, the MCA workforce 

vacancy rate has increased slightly from 18.6% in February to 18.8% in March.  

Conversely, the HCSW vacancy rate (excl MCA) has reduced slightly to 13.7% from 

14.1% in February.  

The HCSW (including MCAs) turnover rate remains high at 17.5%.  The main reason for 

HCSWs leaving remains voluntary resignation – relocation (29.4%) and the next highest 

reason is voluntary resignation – work life balance (25.2%).  The leavers destination is 

unknown for the majority of HCSWs (50.5%), 14.0% of HCSW’s are leaving to take up 

employment in other NHS organisations and 12.6% are leaving for no employment.

Graph 1. Nursing and midwifery vacancy rates

Graph 2. Healthcare Assistant vacancy rates
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Staffing Position Vacancy Rates for Registered Nurses and Registered Midwives

Vacancy position

The vacancy rate for Registered Nurses working in adult areas is an increasing 

trend at 9.4% from 9.3% in February as illustrated in Graph 3. The vacancy rate 

for registered children's nurses has increased slightly to 20.2% from 19.4% in 

February.  

The vacancy rate for Registered Midwives illustrates a sharp increase in Graph 

4 in June however this was due to the work that had been undertaken to align 

the workforce Electronic Staff Record (ESR) and financial ledger to reflect the 

additional approved investment in the maternity workforce. Over the last 6 

months, there has been a decreasing trend in the vacancy rate from 13.0% in 

July to 1.74% in March.

The turnover rate in March remains high at 12.9% for RNs in adult areas (12.8% 

in February), 15.0% for Registered children's nurses (15.7% in February) and 

11.7% for RMs (11.9% in February). The main reasons for RMs leaving is 

voluntary resignation – relocation (30%) and the next highest reason is

voluntary resignation – work life balance (23.3%). The main reason for RN’s 

leaving is voluntary resignation – relocation (47.6%). The leavers destination 

data demonstrates that 32% of RNs and 50% of RMs are leaving to take up 

employment in other NHS organisations.  20% of RMs are leaving for no 

employment compared with 7% of RNs. 

Graph 3. Registered Nurse vacancy rates

Graph 4. Registered Midwife vacancy rates
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Unavailability for Registered Nurses, Midwives and Health Care Support Workers

Unavailability of staff

Unavailability relates to periods of time where an employee has been given 

leave from their regular duties. This might be due to circumstances such as 

annual leave, sick leave, study leave, self isolation, carers leave etc.

The total unavailability of the workforce working time in March has remained 

static at 31.0% as illustrated in Graph 5. 

Graph 6 illustrates the percentage breakdown of the type of unavailability.  

The majority of unavailability (17.8%) was due to planned annual leave which 

would have been accounted for in the department rosters however there was 

a high percentage of unplanned leave that would have impacted upon fill 

rates within the rosters.  In March, sickness absence has remained relatively 

static at 7.8% compared to 7.5% in February.  Additionally, 1.4% of working 

time was unavailable due to other leave, 2.5% was due to study leave and 

1.6% was due to supernumerary time.       

Graph 5. Unavailability of staff

Graph 6. Types of absence
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Planned versus actual staffing

Graph 7 illustrates trend data for all wards reporting < 90% rota fill.  The number of 

areas reporting <90% rota fill for registered RN/RM has increased in March with 10 

areas reporting <90% fill rates compared to 3 in February. There has also been an 

increase in the number of areas reporting <90% rota fill for HCSWs in March with 20 

clinical areas reporting HCSW fill rates of <90% compared with 17 in Februuary.  The 

number of ward areas reporting overall fill rates of <90% in March has also increased to 

18 from 9 in February.

Appendix 1. details the exception reports for all areas reporting RN/RM fill rates of 

<90%.  

The number of occasions that 1 critical care nurse has needed to care for more than 1 

level 3 patient has increased slightly in March to 54 occasions compared with 33 in 

February.  Additionally there have been 174 occasions in March where there has been 

no side room co-ordinator (135 in February). Any concerns with regards to critical care 

staffing are escalated through the senior nurse of the day.  Staffing has been supported 

through the use of temporary workers (agency and bank), bank enhancements and 

registered staff (non critical care trained) are redeployed from the operational pool and 

clinical areas on a shift by shift basis. Critical care have opened 2 of the beds that were 

closed due to staffing resulting in 54 open beds rather than 59 beds.  Recruitment is 

ongoing to the vacant positions with a plan to open the remaining 5 beds by September 

2023.

Planned versus actual staffing

Midwifery & MSW  fill rate

Graph 8 illustrates that the overall fill rate for maternity has decreased slightly in 

March to 88.3% compared to 93% in February.  The lowest fill rates have been seen 

on the delivery unit (85%) and the Rosie Birth Centre (85%).
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Staff deployment

Staff deployment

Graph 9 illustrates the movement of staff across wards to support safe staffing to 

ensure patient safety. This includes staff who are moved on an ad hoc basis (shift by 

shift) and shows which division they are deployed to. 

The number of substantive staff redeployed has increased slightly in March with an 

average of 229 working hours being redeployed per day compared with 196 hours in 

February. This equates to 19 long day or night shifts per day.  All of these 

redeployments were made within the staff members own division.  Staffing is also 

being supported by the operational pool whereby bank staff book a bank shift on the 

understanding that they will work anywhere in the trust where support is required. 

Nursing Pipeline

Appendix 2 provides detail on the forecasted position in relation to the number of adult RN vacancies based on FTE and includes UK experienced, UK newly qualified, 

apprenticeship route, EU and international up to March 2024. The current forecast demonstrates a year end band 5 RN vacancy position of 10.11% which is significantly 

above the target of 5%.  This is due in part to the reliance on international recruitment and the challenges with accommodation which has impacted upon the numbers of 

staff that can be deployed each month.  A detailed recruitment plan is being collated for all Nursing recruitment pipelines to outline what can realistically be achieved, the 

blockers that may prevent this and the mitigations that can be put in place to address these. 

Appendix 3 provides detail on the forecasted position in relation to the number of Paediatric band 5 RN and HCSW vacancies up to March 2024. Numbers are based on 

those interviewed and offered positions in addition to planned campaigns. The current forecast demonstrates a year end band 5 Paediatric RN vacancy position of 20.53% 

and a band 2 HCSW position of 8.63%.  

Whilst the recruitment pipeline is positive with multiple pipelines including apprenticeship routes, domestic and international recruitment, the predicted numbers are only 

achievable if the appropriate infrastructure is in place to support. 
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Red flags

Red Flags

A staffing red flag event is a warning sign that something may be wrong with 

nursing or midwifery staffing. If a staffing red flag event occurs, the registered 

nurse or midwife in charge of the service should be notified and necessary 

action taken to resolve the situation.  

Nursing red flags

Graph 10 illustrates that the number of red flags reported over the last 3 months 

had been a decreasing trend with however there has been a spiked increase in 

March with 333 red flags reported compared with 213 in February.  The highest 

number of red flags reported in March was in relation to an unmet 1:1 

specialling requirement (171 compared with 108 in February).  A trust wide 

improvement project focusing on specialling is being developed to review 

specialling across the organisation.  Additionally, 70 red flags were reported in 

relation to unmet required nursing skills compared with 51 in February.   

Maternity red flags

The number of maternity red flags reported over the last 6 months has been a 

decreasing trend with 575 reported in September compared to 214 in March.  

Graph 11 illustrates the red flags that have been reported.  In March, 40% were 

due to missed or delayed care, 25.2% of these red flags were due to a delay of 

>30mins between presentation and triage and 23.8% were due to a delay of 

>2hrs or more between admission for induction and initiation of process or 

subsequent prostaglandin administration where required.  
. 
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Safety and Risk

Incidents reported relating to staff shortages

Graph 12 illustrates the trend in Safety Learning Reports (SLRs) completed in relation to nurse 

staffing.  There were 43 incidents reported relating to nurse staffing in March which is a 

decreasing trend in reported incidents over the last 3 months reported (January 60, February 

50). 

The majority of the incidents related to staffing levels in March were reported by division D (17) 

and were spread across the division with the highest reporting areas being Ward D7 (4) and 

Ward L5 (4).  Division A were the second highest reporting division with 9 incidents related to 

staffing levels reported in March.  The staffing incidents reported were also spread across the 

division. Safety continues to be monitored through the site safety meetings.  

Care hours per patient day (CHPPD)

Care hours per patient day (CHPPD) is the total number of hours worked on the roster (clinical 

staff including AHPs) divided by the bed state captured at 23.59 each day. NHS Improvement 

began collecting care hours per patient day formally in May 2016 as part of the Carter 

Programme. All Trusts are required to report this figure externally. 

CUH CHPPD recorded for March has remained static at 8.39 which is comparable to the 

national median of 8.0 however is lower than other Shelford hospitals (9.1).

In maternity, from 1 April 2021, the total number of patients now includes babies in addition to 

transitional care areas and mothers who are registered as a patient. CHPPD for the delivery 

unit in March was 14.21 which is comparable to February (14.40). 

Graph 13: Care Hours Per Patient Day (CHPPD)
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Bank Fill Rate and Agency Usage

Bank fill rate

The Trust’s Staff Bank continues to support the clinical areas with achieving safe 

staffing levels. Graph 14 and 15 illustrate the trends in bank shift fill rate per week. 

Overall we have seen an increase in bank shift requests for registered staff over 

the last 6 months to mitigate those areas who have less than a rota fill of 90% or 

to cover an unmet specialling need.  The number of requests for registered staff is 

an average of 2464 shifts per week requested and an average bank fill rate of 

75.6%.  

The number of requests for Health care support workers and Maternity support 

workers remains high with an average of 2029 shifts per week requested and an 

average bank fill rate of 65%.

In addition to bank workers we have the equivalent of 37.4 WTE agency workers 

working across the divisions to support staffing challenges in the short term. 

Short term pay enhancements for bank shifts have been put in place in areas 

where we are looking to encourage a higher uptake of shifts.  These bank 

enhancements are reviewed regularly (at least on a 6 weekly basis) through the 

weekly bank enhancement meeting and are for fixed periods of time.

Graph 14 Registered RN/RM Bank fill rate per week 

Graph 15 HCSW/MSW bank fill rate per week
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Appendix 1: Exception report by Division 
Division D Speciality % fill registered % fill care staff Overall filled % CHPPD delivered Analysis of gaps Impact on Quality / outcomes Actions in place

J2
150 - NEUROSURGERY 

- RISK MANAGED
86% 136% 109% 8.00

5 RNs on mat leave, few short term sickness inconsistent fill from bank and agency, increased 

nursing workload
Risk mitigated via safe staffing meetings, staff from green 

area redeployment to areas that are high risk

LEWIN

328 - STROKE 

MEDICINE -

STANDARD

87% 102% 94% 5.48

x2 RNs on long term sickness, sporadic short term 

sickness

inconsistent fill from bank and agency esp. for short 

notice sickness, nursess on duty pick up additional 

workload

ER advisers are asked to support in Sickness and Absence 

Management, Risk mitigated via safe staffing meetings, 

staff from green area redeployment to areas that are 

high risk

R2

328 - STROKE 

MEDICINE -

STANDARD

87% 92% 88% 7.65

xRNs on mat leave, x2 nurses on supernumerary role inconsistent fill from bank and agency, increased 

nursing workload
Risk mitigated via safe staffing meetings, staff from green 

area redeployment to areas that are high risk

Division E Speciality % fill registered % fill care staff Overall filled % CHPPD 

delivered

Analysis of gaps Impact on Quality / outcomes Actions in place

Charles Wolfson
424 - WELL BABIES -

PROTECTED
85% 69% 79% 8.98

Current shortfall of   3.64 WTE RN vacancy and 2.64 

nursery nurse. 1 RN WTE pipeline in.  Net position of 

2.64 WTE RN.

No impact on NQM ,patient experience feedback. 

Three times review a day  of occupancy and staffing.  

F3 COU

171 - PAEDIATRIC 

SURGERY -

PROTECTED

85% 78% 82% 5.61

Current shortfall of  5 WTE  RN vacancy ,6  WTE 

pipeline in., October start dates. 0 WTE pipeline out. 

No impact on NQM ,patient experience feedback. 

No concerns with theatre efficiency relating to 

staffing. 

Three times review a day  of occupancy and staffing. 

Support from seconded CPF for education.

Neonatal ICU
422 - NEONATOLOGY -

RISK MANAGED
87% 43% 83% 12.74

Current shortfall of   15.77 WTE  RN vacancy ,   10 WTE 

RN x3 Band 6pipeline in.  0.9 WTE pipeline out. Net 

position of  6.69 WTE RN.

No impact on NQM ,patient experience 

feedback.Increased pressure area injury related to 

mechanical ventilation Impact on staff wellbeing as 

reported by senior team due to sickness and below 

rostered expectations Not compliant with BAPM 

standards at times of high acuity and occupancy.

Three times review a day  of occupancy and staffing. 

Support from CPFand PD and support staff.  Rate 3 plus 

15% for all staff. Increased bank since enhancements 

increased.

PICU

192 - CRITICAL CARE 

MEDICINE - RISK 

MANAGED

74% 109% 76% 26.47

Current shortfall of  19.3  WTE  RN vacancy ,  7  WTE  

RN pipeline in.  2 WTE pipeline out. Net positon 14 WTE 

RN

Increased pressure on QIS staff to support junior 

team.  Higher admissions and aciuty in March 2023. 

Positive patient experience feedback. Development 

days continue. Psychological support for team 

maintained with plan to increase psychology in 

PICU. 

Three times review a day  of occupancy and staffing.  

Rate 3 for all staff. Challenges to cover the QIS with 

sickness

Delivery Unit
501 - OBSTETRICS -

RISK MANAGED
89% 75% 85% 14.21

Fill rate effected by sickness absence rate, maternity 

leavers and also number of staff still on SN shifts as 

they rotate through the areas. We also have vacance 

rate across service of around 12 wte MSW's although 

interview have taken place last week with 

appointments offered.

Can effect, timeliness of clinical care, and flow 

through the unit. If SN staff cant be supported this 

can also effect their movement onto substantive 

shifts. 

Appointment of MSW's in this area along with improved 

management of sickness absence from divisional 

strategy. Over the next couple of months SN shifts will 

decrease as midwives come to their last areas of 

rotation.

Rosie Birth Centre
501 - OBSTETRICS -

RISK MANAGED
82% 94% 85% 14.77

Fill rate effected by sickness absence rate, maternity 

leavers and also number of staff still on SN shifts as 

they rotate through the areas. We also have vacance 

rate across service of around 12 wte MSW's although 

interview have taken place last week with 

appointments offered.

Can effect, timeliness of clinical care, and flow 

through the unit. If SN staff cant be supported this 

can also effect their movement onto substantive 

shifts. 

Appointment of MSW's in this area along with imrpoved 

management of sickness absence from divisional 

strategy. Over the next couple of months SN shifts will 

decrease as midwives come to their last areas of 

rotation.

Sara Ward
501 - OBSTETRICS -

RISK MANAGED
83% 95% 87% 4.80

Fill rate effected by sickness absence rate, maternity 

leavers and also number of staff still on SN shifts as 

they rotate through the areas. We also have vacance

rate across service of around 12 wte MSW's although 

interview have taken place last week with 

appointments offered.

Can effect the rate at which IOL's have been 

commenced and other clinical activity

Appointment of MSW's in this area along with improved 

management of sickness absence from divisional 

strategy. Over the next couple of months SN shifts will 

decrease as midwives come to their last areas of 

rotation.
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Appendix 2: Adult RN Recruitment pipeline

Adult band 5 RN position based on predictions and established FTE

Month

U
K

 b
a

se
d

 e
x

p
. 

a
p

p
li

ca
n

ts

A
n

g
li

a
 R

u
sk

in
 N

Q
 

(6
0

%
 o

f 
g

ra
d

u
a

te
s)

O
th

e
r 

N
Q

N
A

P

O
v

e
rs

e
a

s

Total New 

Starters 
Leavers FTE

Promotions 

and 

transfer out 

of scope- 

retained by 

the trust

Staff in 

post FTE

ESR 

Establishm

ent FTE

Vacancy 

rate based 

on 

established 

FTE 

No. of 

vacancies 

based on 

established 

FTE

Starter 

leaver 

variance

Apr-23 5 11 16 15 14 1513 1699 10.94% 185.87 1

May-23 5 25 20 50 15 7 1541 1699 9.29% 157.87 35

Jun-23 3 30 33 14.4 13 1547 1738 10.99% 190.97 18.6

Jul-23 6 30 36 24 14 1545 1806 14.48% 261.57 12

Aug-23 5 30 35 15 4 1561 1806 13.60% 245.57 20

Sep-23 3 30 33 18 14 1562 1826 14.49% 264.57 15

Oct-23 5 20 8 30 63 19 20 1586 1826 13.17% 240.57 44

Nov-23 3 30 33 18 14 1587 1826 13.12% 239.57 15

Dec-23 2 30 32 18 15 1586 1826 13.17% 240.57 14

Jan-24 2 25 30 57 18 15 1610 1826 11.86% 216.57 39

Feb-24 6 30 36 18 15 1613 1826 11.69% 213.57 18

Mar-24 5 20 7 30 62 18 15 1642 1826 10.11% 184.57 44

TOTAL 50 40 15 50 331 486 210.4 160 1642 1826 10.11% 184.57 275.6
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Appendix 3: Paediatric RN and Band 2 HCSW Recruitment pipeline

Paediatric band 5 RN position based on predictions and established FTE

Month
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Total New 

Starters 

FTE

Leavers FTE 

(based on 

leavers in 

the last 12 

months)

Promotions 

and 

transfer out 

of scope- 

retained by 

the trust

Staff in 

post FTE

ESR 

Establishm

ent FTE

Vacancy 

rate based 

on 

established 

FTE 

No. of 

vacancies 

based on 

established 

FTE

Starter 

leaver 

variance

Apr-23 2 2 1 2 162.39 213.73 24.02% 51.34 1

May-23 0 3 1 158.39 213.73 25.89% 55.34 -3

Jun-23 1 2 3 3 1 157.39 213.73 26.36% 56.34 0

Jul-23 1 1 2 4 2 1 158.39 213.73 25.89% 55.34 2

Aug-23 1 2 3 2 2 157.86 213.73 26.14% 55.87 1.47

Sep-23 1 1 2 4 2 1 158.86 213.73 25.67% 54.87 2

Oct-23 2 8 11 2 23 5 2 174.86 213.73 18.19% 38.87 18

Nov-23 1 8 2 2 13 5 3 179.86 213.73 15.85% 33.87 8

Dec-23 1 1 6 1 173.86 213.73 18.65% 39.87 -5

Jan-24 1 2 3 4 1 171.86 213.73 19.59% 41.87 -1

Feb-24 2 2 4 5 1 169.86 213.73 20.53% 43.87 -1

Mar-24 2 2 4 3 1 169.86 213.73 20.53% 43.87 1

TOTAL 13 16 17 0 18 64 40.53 17 169.86 213.73 20.53% 43.87 1
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Total New 

Starters 

FTE

Leavers FTE
Staff in 

post FTE

ESR 

Establishm

ent FTE

Vacancy 

rate based 

on 

established 

FTE 

No. of 

vacancies 

based on 

established 

FTE

Apr-23 18 1 19 10 776 887 12.53% 111

May-23 20 20 21 766 887 13.66% 121

Jun-23 25 25 13 788 910 13.47% 123

Jul-23 25 25 16 775 958 19.15% 184

Aug-23 30 30 2 816 958 14.90% 143

Sep-23 30 30 11 794 968 18.03% 175

Oct-23 30 50 80 20 876 968 9.58% 93

Nov-23 30 30 14 810 968 16.37% 159

Dec-23 30 30 15 891 968 8.03% 78

Jan-24 30 30 20 820 968 15.34% 149

Feb-24 30 30 15 906 968 6.48% 63

Mar-24 30 50 80 15 885 968 8.63% 84

TOTAL 328 101 429 172.2 884.84 968.4 8.63% 83.56

Band 2 HCSW position based on predictions and established FTE


